

071006 FEB 4 - 2008

No. ___-___ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NANOPIERCE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (N/K/A VYTA CORP.),
KATHY-KNIGHT McCONNELL, HELEN KOLADA,
MAUREEN O'SULLIVAN, JANE SEITZ, STEPHEN SEITZ,
AND JAMES STOCK,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPOSITORY TRUST AND CLEARING CORPORATION,
DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY, AND
NATIONAL SECURITIES CLEARING CORPORATION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Nevada**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES W. CHRISTIAN
GARY M. JEWELL
SEAN GREENWOOD
CHRISTIAN, SMITH &
JEWELL, LLP
2302 Fannin, Suite 500
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 659-7617

DAVID N. FREDERICK
LIONEL SAWYER & COLLINS
1700 Bank of America Plaza
300 South Fourth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 383-8888

February 4, 2008

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

JOHN R. KNIGHT
32 Morningside Place
Suite 1006
Memphis, Tennessee 38104
(901) 454-0188

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
I. PLENARY REVIEW IS WARRANTED BY THE CONFLICTS CREATED BY THE DECISION BELOW AND ITS IMPORTANCE TO THE NATIONAL SYSTEM OF SECURITIES REGULA- TION.....	20
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of Other State Courts Of Last Resort And Federal Courts Of Appeals.....	20
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Bates</i>	26
C. The Petition Raises An Important Issue Meriting This Court's Review.....	31
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS CASE SHOULD BE HELD PENDING THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>ALTRIA</i>	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDIX

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Nevada, <i>Nanopierce Techs., Inc., et al. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp., et al.</i> , No. 45364 (Sept. 20, 2007)	1a
Order of the Second Judicial District Court of Washoe County, Nevada, <i>Nanopierce Techs., Inc., et al. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp., et al.</i> , Case No. CV04-01079 (Apr. 28, 2005)	28a
Order of the Supreme Court of Nevada Denying Rehearing, <i>Nanopierce Techs., Inc., et al. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp., et al.</i> , No. 45364 (Nov. 5, 2007)	33a
Statutory Provisions Involved:	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 17A, 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1	36a
§ 28(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)	55a
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 16(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77p(a)	56a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regard- ing grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (Dec. 14, 2007).....	57a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	18-19
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	29
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	3, 17, 18, 20, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Bradford Nat'l Clearing Corp. v. SEC</i> , 590 F.2d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> , 95 P.3d 422 (Cal. 2004)	23, 24, 25
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	4
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	29, 30
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	19
<i>Dahl v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 918 (Minn. 1996)	22-23
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993)	7
<i>Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 968 P.2d 539 (Cal. 1999)	22
<i>Drake v. Laboratory Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , 458 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	24, 26
<i>Goldstein v. Depository Trust Co.</i> , 717 A.2d 1063 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998), <i>appeal denied</i> , 736 A.2d 605 (Pa. 1999)	6

<i>Guice v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 674 N.E.2d 282 (N.Y. 1996)	22, 23
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	19, 27
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	22
<i>Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979)	28
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	30
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	5
<i>Metrophones Telecomms., Inc. v. Global Cross- ing Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1513 (2007)	27
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	29
<i>O'Malley v. Boris</i> , 742 A.2d 845 (Del. 1999).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Olde Monmouth Stock Transfer Co. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	6
<i>Palmer v. St. Joseph Healthcare P.S.O., Inc.</i> , 77 P.3d 560 (N.M. Ct. App. 2003), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 101 P.3d 808 (N.M. 2004).....	24
<i>Pennsylvania Employees Benefit Trust Fund v. Zeneca Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2007), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 07-822 (filed Dec. 18, 2007).....	24, 25, 26
<i>People v. Ruskay</i> , 152 N.E. 464 (N.Y. 1926)	6

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	29
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	19
<i>Shulick v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 722 A.2d 148 (Pa. 1998)	22
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	27
<i>Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co. v. Liech-</i> <i>tensteinische Landesbank</i> , 866 F. Supp. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	6
<i>Travis Inv. Co. v. Harwyn Publ'g Corp.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 519 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	6
<i>True v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	24
<i>Weiss Sec., Inc., In re</i> , 542 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1976).....	6

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Order, <i>Depository Trust Co., et al.</i> , SEC Release No. 20,221, 48 Fed. Reg. 45,167 (Oct. 3, 1983).....	12
Order Approving Proposed Rule Change Relat- ing to the Use of Negative Response Letters in Certain Bulk Exchanges of Money Mar- ket Funds, SEC Release No. 31,558, 57 Fed. Reg. 58,525 (Dec. 10, 1992).....	21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136 <i>et seq.</i>	26, 27
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)	26, 27
Securities Act of 1933 (Act of May 27, 1933, ch. 38, 48 Stat. 74 (codified, as amended, at 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>))	1, 4, 5
§ 16, 48 Stat. 84	5
Securities Acts Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-29, 89 Stat. 97	7, 8, 9
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Act of June 6, 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881 (codified, as amended, at 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>))	1, 4, 5, 8, 9, 16, 19, 28
§ 3(a)(26), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(26)	8
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	5, 9
§ 17A, 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1	8, 9, 10, 12, 17
§ 17A(a)(2)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(a)(2)(A)	9, 28
§ 17A(a)(2)(A)(i), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(a)(2)(A)(i)	8
§ 17A(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(b)	8
§ 17A(d)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(d)(4)	9, 10
§ 17A(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(e)	9
§ 17A(f)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(f)(1)	10
§ 17A(f)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(f)(2)	10
§ 17A(f)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(f)(3)	10
§ 28, 48 Stat. 903	5
§ 28(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)	9, 19, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

Nev. Rev. Stat.:

 § 90.570 28

 § 104.8102(e)(1)..... 8

 § 104.8102(m) 8

 § 104.8501.2(a)..... 8

17 C.F.R.:

 § 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5)5, 9, 28

 § 240.15c6-1 12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 92-1519 (1972) 8

S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975), *reprinted in* 1975
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 179 7, 8

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Christopher Cox, Opening Statements at the
 Commission Open Meeting (July 12, 2006),
 at [http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2006/
 spch071206cc2.htm](http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2006/spch071206cc2.htm) 16

Proposed Rule, *Short Sales*, SEC Release No.
 48,709, 68 Fed. Reg. 62,972 (Nov. 6, 2003)..... 18

OTHER MATERIALS

Depository Trust and Clearing Corporation:

- <http://www.dtcc.com/about/business/customers.php>..... 11
<http://www.dtcc.com/about/business/tplus3.php> 14
<http://www.dtcc.com/about/subs/> 11
Annual Report 2006 (2007), available at
http://www.dtcc.com/downloads/annuals/2006/2006_report.pdf 11
- Lary Lawrence, *Anderson on the Uniform Commercial Code* (3d rev. ed. 2005)7, 8, 11
- Louis Loss & Edward M. Cowett, *Blue Sky Law* (1958) 4
- Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, *Securities Regulation* (3d ed. 1998):
 Vol. 1 4, 5
 Vol. 66, 7, 8, 9, 10
 Vol. 9 5
- Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (Nov. 7, 2007), *available at*
<http://ir.ml.com/sec.cfm?DocType=&Year=2007>..... 11
- Gerald D. Nash, *Government and Business: A Case Study of State Regulation of Corporate Securities, 1850-1933*, 38 Bus. Hist. Rev. 144 (1964) 4

National Securities Clearing Corporation, Rules & Procedures (eff. Dec. 31, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.dtcc.com/legal/rules _proc/nsc_rules.pdf	13
Revised Uniform Securities Act of 1985, 7C U.L.A. 1 (2000).....	5
Uniform Commercial Code, 3B U.L.A. 127 (1992)	7, 8
Uniform Securities Act of 1956, 7B U.L.A. 509 (1968)	5
